
                      Operating instructions and operating advice: In order to enjoy years 
of roasting pleasure with your high quality LUMENFLON s.p.a. cookware, we ask that you follow the 

following instructions: Before using your cookware for the first time, please boil in water two to three times, wash 
thoroughly and rub the roasting surface with a bit of cooking oil. Do not overheat the cookware and only heat to medium 

temperature in the absence of food in order to protect the coating. In order to save energy, please cook at medium temperature. Select 
the stove top based on the size of the dish, do not heat empty cookware and reduce heat after initial cooking. Do not clean hot cookware with 

cold water in order not to affect the stability of the base. In order not to damage the high-quality non-stick coating, please only use wood or plastic 
separators and do not cut on or scratch in the cookware. Hot water and a cloth are sufficient for cleaning. Do not use hard scouring sponges. If the removed or 

coated base becomes black, clean it with a household cloth. Never use pans if the handles are loose. Loose handle screws may be tightened using household 
screwdrivers or appropriate tools. The cookware is not dishwasher-safe as frequent washing with aggressive detergents may damage and/or discolour the outer and inner 

coatings and may affect the finish and quality of fittings. Do not pull or push the cookware over the glass ceramic stove surface so as to avoid unnecessary scratching of the glass 
surface.   Please always consider that the handles may become hot. We always recommend the use of dishcloths or gloves. Please be careful when using hot fat or oil with the cookware. 

Never carry the cookware with hot fat or oil in the kitchen. Do not attempt to extinguish fires with water; instead suffocate flames with a blanket or similar item.  Fire hazard due to overheating. 
Do not leave the cooking zone unattended.

              
           Brugsanvisning og gode råd til afbenyttelse: Du vil få stor "mad"glæde af dit gedigne LUMENFLON køkkengrej i lang tid fremover, hvis du bemærker følgende: Før ibrugtagning:  Kog noget vand i panden 

eller gryden et par gange og skyl den grundigt. Gnid derefter stegefladen ind med lidt spiseolie. Pas på med ikke at overophede gryder og pander. Tomt grej bør kun opvarmes ved middel varme for at belægningen 
ikke skal tage skade. Spar på energien ved at koge med middel varme. Vælg en varmeplade-størrelse, der passer til grejet, opvarm det ikke uden indhold og kog derefter videre på lavt blus. Skyl varmt kogegrej ikke 

med meget koldt vand for sikre materialets stabilitet. Hold slip-let belægningen fri for ridser og skrammer ved udelukkende at anvende pandevendere o.l. af træ eller plastik, undgå at kradse eller skrabe på belægningen. 
Rengøring klares nemt med varmt vand og en klud. Brug venligst ingen hårde eller skurende svampe el.lign. Hvis der optræder sorte belægninger på bunden, bør disse fjernes med en bomuldsklud el.lign. Brug aldrig pander, 

hvis håndtagene er løse. Løse skruer kan fæstnes med en almindelig skruetrækker eller andet tilsvarende værktøj. Kogegrejet bør ikke anvendes i opvaskemaskine, da gentagne opvask med skrappe opvaskemidler kan tære 
på de indre og ydre belægninger, hhv. misfarve dem. Desuden kan hængsler og beslag lide overlast. Lad være med at trække eller skubbe kogegrejet hen over glaskeramiske varmeflader for at undgå ridser i ovnens overflade. 

Bemærk venligst, at håndtagene kan blive meget varme. Det er en god ide altid at bruge grydelapper eller handsker. Husk at omgås varm stegefedt og -olie med omtanke. Lad være med at transportere varm fedt eller olie rundt i 
huset eller køkkenet med køkkengrejet. I tilfælde af ildebrand må der ikke slukkes med vand - kvæl i stedet for ilden med et tæppe eller lignende. Brandfare på grund af overophedning. Lad ikke kogezonen være uden opsyn.

                   Instructions d’entretien et conseils d’utilisation: Pour avoir longtemps le plaisir de cuisiner avec votre ustensile de cuisson de haute qualité LUMENFLON s.p.a.  nous vous invitons à suivre attentivement les instructions 
ci-dessous: Avant la première utilisation de  l’ustensile, y faire bouillir 2 à 3 fois de l’eau, le laver soigneusement puis graisser l’intérieur avec un peu d’huile de table. Ne jamais surchauffer l’ustensile, ne préchauffer qu’à température 

moyenne avant d’y mettre les aliments, de façon à ne pas endommager le revêtement.  Pour économiser l’énergie, cuisiner à température moyenne, choisir un foyer de taille correspondant à celle de l’ustensile, ne pas préchauffer à vide et, 
après mise en chauffe, poursuivre la cuisson à température plus basse. Ne pas passer sous l’eau froide l’ustensile brûlant, afin de ne pas altérer la stabilité de son fond. Pour ne pas endommager le revêtement antiadhésif, merci d’utiliser 
uniquement des spatules de cuisine en bois ou en plastique spécial. Ne pas gratter ni couper les aliments directement dans l’ustensile. Pour le nettoyage, de l’eau chaude et une éponge douce suffisent. Ne pas utiliser de produits ou éponges 
abrasifs. Si le fond poli venait à noircir, le nettoyer à l’aide d’un torchon de ménage.  N'utilisez jamais de poêles si les poignées sont desserrées. Les vis bougeant dans les poignées peuvent être resserrés avec un simple tournevis ou autre outil 
adapté.  L’ustensile ne doit pas être mis en lave-vaisselle, le lavage répété avec les détergents agressifs pour lave-vaisselle pouvant endommager ou bien modifier la coloration des revêtements internes et externes, ainsi qu’affaiblir l’aspect et 
les propriétés des composants.  Ne déplacez pas l’ustensile en le tirant ou en le poussant sur les plaques en vitrocéramique, pour éviter d’égratigner inutilement la surface du verre. Soyez attentif au fait que les poignées peuvent devenir chaudes. 
Nous conseillons d’utiliser systématiquement des gants de cuisine ou de maniques. Soyez prudents quand vous employez de la graisse ou de l’huile chaude dans l’ustensile. Ne déplacez jamais l’ustensile avec de la graisse ou de l’huile chaude 
dans la cuisine. En cas de feu, n’éteignez surtout pas avec de l’eau, étouffez au contraire les flammes avec une couverture ou un objet semblable. Une surchauffe pourrait provoquer un incendie. Ne laissez pas la zone de cuisson sans surveillance.

                     Gebruiksaanwijzing en tips voor de bediening: Om lang "bak- en braadplezier" van uw hoogwaardige LUMENFLON s.p.a. pan  te hebben, dient u op het volgende te letten: Spoel de pan vóór het eerste gebruik twee tot drie keer grondig 
om met kokend water, goed afspoelen en de binnenkant insmeren met een klein beetje plantaardige olie. Voorkom oververhitting van de pan, verhit de pan zonder inhoud alleen op matige hitte om de antiaanbaklaag niet te beschadigen. Om energie 
te besparen kunt u het best op een gemiddelde temperatuur bakken en braden. Kies een grootte van de brander die in overeenstemming is met het formaat van de pan. Verhit pannen nooit in lege toestand. Zet het vuur lager als het voedingsproduct 
is aangebraden of aan de kook is gebracht. Giet nooit koud water over hete pannen heen, omdat dit de structuur van de bodem kan veranderen. Om de hoogwaardige antiaanbaklaag niet te beschadigen, dient u uitsluitend gebruik te maken van 
houten of kunststof spatels en mag u niet in de pan snijden of krassen. Voor het schoonmaken zijn heet water een doek voldoende. Gebruik geen harde schuursponsjes. Als de onderkant of de gecoate laag van de bodem zwart verkleurt, dan kunt 
u deze met een huishouddoekje reinigen. Gebruik nooit pannen met losse handgrepen. Loszittende greepschroeven kunnen met een gewone schroevendraaier of met professioneel gereedschap worden vastgezet. De pannen zijn niet geschikt 
om in een vaatwasser te worden gereinigd, omdat veelvuldig afwassen met agressieve afwasmiddelen in de vaatwasmachine de buiten- en binnencoating kunnen aantasten of doen verkleuren. Tevens kunnen beslagdelen wat betreft uitvoering 
of kwaliteit negatief worden beïnvloed. Trek of duw de pannen niet over een keramische glaskookplaat, zo voorkomt u onnodige krassen op de oppervlak van het glas. Houd er altijd rekening mee dat grepen heet kunnen worden. Wij raden 
aan om altijd gebruik te maken van pannenlappen of ovenhandschoenen. Ga voorzichtig om met het gebruik van heet vet of hete olie in de pannen. Loop nooit met pannen door de keuken waar heet vet of hete olie in zit. Bij brand nooit met 
water blussen, maar verstik de vlammen met een deken e.d. Brandgevaar door oververhitting. Laat de kookzone niet onbeheerd achter.

                            Gebrauchsanweisung und Handhabungstipps: Damit Sie lange „Bratfreuden“ mit Ihrem hochwertigen LUMENFLON s.p.a. Kochgeschirr haben, bitten wir Sie folgende Hinweise zu beachten: Vor dem ersten Gebrauch 
das Kochgeschirr zwei bis drei Mal mit Wasser auskochen, gründlich auswaschen und die Bratfläche mit ein wenig Speiseöl einreiben. Kochgeschirr nicht überhitzen, ohne Gargut nur bei mittlerer Temperatur aufheizen, um die 

Beschichtung nicht zu beschädigen. Um Energie zu sparen, kochen Sie bei mittlerer Temperatur. Kochfeld entsprechend der Geschirrgröße wählen, Kochgeschirr nicht leer erhitzen, nach Ankochen auf niederer Stufe fortkochen. 
Heißes Kochgeschirr nicht mit kaltem Wasser abschrecken, um die Bodenstabilität nicht zu verändern. Um die hochwertige Antihaftbeschichtung nicht zu verletzen, verwenden Sie bitte ausschließlich Holz-oder 

Kunststoffwender und schneiden oder kratzen Sie nicht im Kochgeschirr. Für die Reinigung reichen heißes Wasser und ein Tuch. Keine harten Scheuerschwämme verwenden. Sollte der abgedre hte oder beschichtete Boden 
sich schwarz verfärben, reinigen Sie diesen mit einem Haushaltstuch. Verwenden Sie Pfannen keinesfalls, wenn die Griffe locker sind. Lockere Griffschrauben können mit Haushalts-Schraubenziehern oder adäquatem 

Werkzeug nachgezogen werden. Das Kochgeschirr ist nicht spülmaschinengeeignet, da oftmaliges Waschen mit aggressiven Spülmitteln in der Spülmaschine die Außen-und Innenbeschichtung angreifen bzw. 
farblich verändern, sowie Beschlagteile in ihrer Ausführung und Qualität beeinträchtigen kann. Ziehen oder schieben Sie das Kochgeschirr nicht über das Glaskeramikfeld, so vermeiden Sie unnötiges Zerkratzen 

der Glasfläche. Bitte beachten Sie immer, dass Griffe heiß werden können. Wir empfehlen grundsätzlich die Verwendung von Topflappen oder Handschuhen. Beachten Sie bitte den vorsichtigen Umgang mit 
heißem Fett oder Öl im Kochgeschirr. Tragen Sie niemals das Kochgeschirr mit heißem Fett oder Öl in der Küche. Bei Brand löschen Sie bitte nicht mit Wasser, sondern ersticken die Flammen mit einer 

Decke oder Ähnlichem. Eine Überhitzung der Pfanne kann zu Brandgefahr führen. Niemals Kochstelle unbeaufsichtigt lassen. 
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I colori riportati sul presente documento possono variare leggermente rispetto al Vostro campione, per 
ragioni della tecnica utilizzata. I colori PANTONE® servono esclusivamente quale riferimento. Autorizziamo 
ITASYSTEM® all’utilizzo del nostro logotipo, marchio, segno distintivo per la fabbricazione del presente 
articolo. Dichiariamo che le immagini da noi trasmesse a Itasystem non sono coperte da diritti di immagine di 
altrui proprietà. Approviamo il disegno ed i testi, come sopra riprodotti in scala 1:1, unitamente all’altezza dei 
caratteri in conformità all’art. 44 comma 2 del  Reg. UE 1169/2011 per gli alimenti non preimballati e all’art. 13 
comma 3 del Reg. UE 1169/2011 per gli imballaggi o contenitori inferiori a 80 cm2. Approviamo espressamente 
i dati: Testo griglia - Ingredienti - Bollo CE / Ragione sociale e indirizzo.

DATA .....................................    FIRMA ........................................................................................

FRONTE NR. 5 COLORI   -   RIF.  PANTONE® PANTONE LIDL GRIGIO IMPIANTI NR: x

RETRO NR. 1 COLORI   -   RIF.  PANTONE® ................ IMPIANTI NR: x

MODELLO: ETICHETTA

CLIENTE: LUMENFLON

MISURE: Ø 197mm
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SCALA 1:1
SCALA RIDOTTA
SCALA 1:1 IN PAGINA SEGUENTE

PROGETTO GRAFICO
APPROVAZIONE

BOZZE DI STAMPA

Via Girelli 11/C
25125 Brescia (IT)

+39 030 2681 058

info@itasystem.com
www.itasystem.com


